grant funding to Grantee in accordance with Exhibit B (“Grant Funding”). Grant Funding shall be 
provided only in accordance with and in the amounts set forth in Exhibit B (Reimbursement 
Schedule). In no event shall County provide funding to Grantee under this Agreement in a total 
aggregate amount in excess of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000). If County 
determines that any Grant Funding for which Grantee was not eligible was paid by County to 

Grantee under this Agreement, Grantee shall promptly repay the ineligible amounts to County 
within thirty (30) days after written demand by County.

[...]

shall be eligible for reimbursement, unless otherwise expressly approved in writing by the County 
Contract Administrator. 

A. Maximum Funding. 

Notwithstanding any calculation stated herein, the total amount of all Grant Funding for which 
Grantee shall be eligible under this Agreement, including this Exhibit B, shall not exceed Four 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000) (“Maximum Grant Amount”). Grantee agrees to 
expend all grant funds received under this Agreement solely for the Project and no later than the 
last day of the Initial Term. Grantee shall not be entitled to receive, and County shall have no 
obligation to reimburse, funds not expended within the Initial Term of this Agreement, and all